The Board took note of the same and further the 
minutes were signed by the Chairman. 

4. TO ALLOT COMPULSORILY CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES: 

The Board recalled that the shareholders’ had approved vide special resolution at their meeting 
held on 9th October 2024 for issuance of 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lakh) Compulsory 
Convertible Debentures (CCDs) of face value of INR 100 each (Indian Rupee One Hundred 
Only) which is an aggregate amount of Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only), 
to be drawn in various tranches.  

Pursuant to shareholders’ approval, the Board was that the offer has been accepted, and first 
drawdown has been received. In this regard, the Board was sought for necessary approval for 
the allotment of 13,12,359 (Thirteen Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty-Nine 
only) Compulsorily Convertible Debentures of the Company at Face Value of INR 100 each 
(Rupees One Hundred Only) on the terms and conditions as attached with the Offer Letter. 

The Board discussed the matters and unanimously passed the below Resolutions:

[...]

resolution passed at their meeting held on 9th October 2024 to issue 25,00,000 Compulsorily 
Convertible Debentures of the Company at a Face value of Rs. 100 each towards the investment 
received in one or more tranches by the below said investor, the consent of the Board of 
Directors of the Company be and are hereby accorded to allot 13,12,359 (Thirteen Lakhs 
Twelve Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) Compulsorily Convertible Debentures 
of the Company at Face Value of INR 100 each (Rupees One Hundred Only) as per the terms 
and conditions set out in Annexure A to the following allottee: 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Allottee 

No. of Compulsorily Convertible